

No. 12-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,
v.

ANTHONY JAMES KEBODEAUX,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court Of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Brief of the Cato Institute as *Amicus Curiae* in
Support of Respondent

ILYA SOMIN
Counsel of Record
GEORGE MASON
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive,
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
 I. MR. KEBODEAUX'S DETENTION IS IMPROPER BECAUSE IT REQUIRES THE ASSUMPTION OF A GREAT, SUBSTANTIVE, AND INDEPENDENT POWER BEYOND THOSE ENUMERATED IN THE CONSTITUTION.....	5
II. MR. KEBODEAUX'S DETENTION IS IMPROPER BECAUSE IT CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED WITHOUT GIVING CONGRESS UNLIMITED AUTHORITY TO REGULATE VIRTUALLY ALL AMERICANS.....	9
III.MR. KEBODEAUX'S DETENTION IS IMPROPER UNDER <i>UNITED STATES V. COMSTOCK</i>	16
A. The Five <i>Comstock</i> Considerations Weigh Against Mr. Kebodeaux's Detention.....	17
1. Mr. Kebodeaux's detention is not justified by any long history of federal involvement in the relevant field	17
2. The government lacks "sound reasons" for maintaining control over Mr. Kebodeaux	18

3. Federal detention of Mr. Kebodeaux and others similarly situated does not properly accommodate state interests	20
4. The sweeping federal authority asserted by the government is not narrow in scope....	21
5. The scope of the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)	12, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	2
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3, 5, 6
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	passim
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct 1949 (2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Emmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	20
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 687 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	passim

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1994)..... 3, 20

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)3, 4

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 8

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 4248.....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 6..... 7

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 8..... 7

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 18.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 17-18

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....3

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 8, 16

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 10

Gary Lawson & Patricia Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)	6
Gary Lawson & David B. Kopel, <i>Bad News for Professor Koppelman: The Incidental Unconstitutionality of the Individual Mandate</i> , 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 267 (2011)	6
Ilya Shapiro & Trevor Burrus, <i>Not Necessarily Proper: Comstock’s Errors & Limitations</i> , 61 SYRACUSE L. REV. 413 (2011)	22
Ilya Somin, <i>The Individual Mandate & the Proper Meaning of “Proper,” in The Health Care Case: The Supreme Court’s Decision & Implications</i> (Gillian Metzger, Trevor Morrison, & Nathaniel Persily, eds., Oxford University Press) (forthcoming), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2167381	4
Ilya Somin, <i>Taking Stock of Comstock: The Necessary and Proper Clause and the Limits of Federal Power</i> , 2009-10 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 239	16
The Eagles, “Hotel California,” on <i>Hotel California</i> (Asylum Records 1977)	15
